
Please ask for Democratic Services: Telephone 01775 764626 
e-mail: demservices@sholland.gov.uk

AGENDA

Committee - GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date & Time - Thursday, 25 July 2019 at 4.30 pm

Venue - Meeting Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, 
Spalding

Membership of the Governance and Audit Committee:

Councillors: C J T H Brewis, A M Newton, P A Redgate, J L Reynolds (Vice-Chairman), 
M D Seymour, E J Sneath (Chairman) and S C Walsh

Quorum 3.

Persons attending the meeting are 
requested to turn off mobile telephones 

Democratic Services
Council Offices, Priory Road
Spalding, Lincs PE11 2XE

Date:  17 July 2019

Public Document Pack

Page 1



AGENDA
PLEASE NOTE TIMINGS
ARE APPROXIMATE

TIME
4.30pm 1. Apologies for absence. 

4.31pm 2. Declaration of Interests - (Where a Councillor has a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest the Councillor must 
declare the interest to the meeting and leave the room 
without participating in any discussion or making a 
statement on the item, except where a Councillor is 
permitted to remain as a result of a grant of 
dispensation). 

4.32pm 3. Minutes - To sign as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 6 June 2019 (copy enclosed).

(Pages 5 - 
16)

4.35pm 4. External Audit Progress report and Unaudited Statement 
of Accounts 2018/19 - To update the Governance and 
Audit Committee of events since the unaudited Financial 
Statements were presented (report of the Executive 
Director Commercialisation (S151) enclosed.

(Pages 17 
- 144)

4.50pm 5. Governance and Audit Committee Work Programme - To 
set out the Work Programme of the Governance and 
Audit Committee (report of the Executive Manager 
Governance (Deputy Monitoring Officer) enclosed).

(Pages 
145 - 150)

4.55pm 6. Quarter 1 2019-20 Risk Report - To provide an update to 
the committee on the progress of the Council’s identified 
strategic risks (report of the Executive Director, Strategy 
and Governance enclosed).

Please note that Appendix 2 associated with this 
report is not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 
(Information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information)) in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
and is therefore attached to this agenda as item 9.

(Pages 
151 - 166)

5.00pm 7. Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent. 

NOTE: No other business is permitted unless by 
reason of special circumstances, which 
shall be specified in the minutes, the 
Chairman is of the opinion that the item(s) 
should be considered as a matter of 
urgency.

Page 2



5.01pm 8. To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from 
the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 

5.02pm 9. Quarter 1 2019-20 Risk Report - (Appendix 2 enclosed). (Pages 
167 - 168)

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

Minutes of a meeting of the GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Thursday, 6 June 2019 
at 6.30 pm.

PRESENT

E J Sneath (Chairman)
J L Reynolds (Vice-Chairman)

C J T H Brewis P A Redgate S C Walsh

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors A M Newton 
and M D Seymour  

In Attendance:  F Haywood (Internal Audit Manager, Eastern Internal Audit Services) 
and M Hodgson (Ernst & Young), the Shared Executive Director Commercialisation 
(S151), Strategic Finance and Compliance Manager, Financial Control Manager, 
Finance Manager Treasury, the Corporate Improvement and Performance Manager 
and the Democratic Services Officer.

Action By
1. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Councillor Sneath informed the meeting that in the interests of 
transparency, she wished it to be recorded that, although she did 
not hold a financial interest, she was a Director of Welland Homes 
Ltd.  

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on 14 March 2019 were signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record.  It was noted that Councillors Brewis and 
Seymour were the only remaining members from that meeting, 
and as Councillor Seymour had given his apologies, his 
agreement of the minutes from the meeting of 14 March 2019 be 
sought outside of the meeting.

Members also commented on the good work undertaken by the 
previous Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Governance and 
Audit Committee (Councillors G Aley and J Astill respectively) and 
asked that the Committee’s thanks be conveyed to them.

3. QUARTER 4 2018-19 RISK REPORT 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Director 
Strategy and Governance which provided an update to the 
Committee on the progress of the Council’s identified strategic 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



- 2 -

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 
6 June 2019

risks.

The Committee noted the following:

Although the number of risks had remained static in each 
category, there had been some positive movement within the 
categories and that for the third consecutive month, there had 
been no risks identifies as high.  Of the 17 strategic risks, 15 were 
medium and 2 were low.

Of those considered a medium risk, there had been a positive 
movement for the following:  

 The risk relating to the Council’s implementation of the GDPR 
regulations had reduced as a result of the successful 
completion of the Privacy Notices and development of the 
Asset Registers.  In addition, a project plan to monitor 
performance had been completed and ‘reasonable assurance’ 
had been received following an internal audit;

 There had been a further reduction in the risk relating to staff 
recruitment and retention – Quarter 4 had continued the low 
turnover trend seen in Q3 with only 4 staff leaving the Council 
in the quarter.  In addition, s
[...]
 6 of these had now 
been actioned, with 3 outstanding – these were included within 
Appendix 3 of the report, with the reasons why they were 
overdue.  In addition, there were 3 need attention 
recommendations - 1 had hit the deadline, 1 was overdue with a 
new deadline and 1 was completed).

Members considered the information, and the following issues 
were raised:

 It was noted that Financial Services had only received a 
limited assurance. Members were advised that this report was 
currently in draft, that the progress report would cover points 
raised, and that work was still ongoing with regard to issues 
such as staff responsibilities.

 Members asked whether actions due at the end of March were 
still outstanding.  It was noted that a fresh update was required 
on these points.  The Financial Control Manager stated that 
procurement of the new document management system was 
still outstanding, but that progress was being made.  With 
regard to progress on actions due in May, these items would 
be included within the follow up report to the next meeting.

 Members stated that the Committee would be monitoring the 
deadline dates, and would be challenging occasions where 
there were repeated  extensions.

 Members commented that the report currently showed only 
the due date and did not reflect if a deadline had been moved.  
It was requested that in the future, where a deadline was 
moved, that this be included, as well as how many times it had 
been moved.

AGREED:

That the report be noted.

6. ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2018-19 

Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Internal 
Audit which provided an Annual Report and Opinion for 2018/19, 
drawing upon the outcomes of Internal Audit work performed over 
the course of the year, and concluded on the Effectiveness of 
Internal Audit.

Page 9



- 6 -

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 
6 June 2019

In line with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), 
which came into force from 1 Apr
[...]
d 
included in Appendix A was the unaudited version of the 2018/19 
Financial Statements (this included the Comprehensive Income 
and Expenditure Statement; Movement in Reserves Statement; 
Cash Flow Statement and Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2019). 

The unaudited Financial Statements included the draft Annual 
Governance Statement, which the Committee was asked to 
review.  The Annual Governance Statement explained how the 
Council had complied with the Code of Practice, and also met the 
requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations in relation to 
completing an annual review of the effectiveness of the Council’s 
system of internal control.  The Annual Governance Statement 
had been updated to reflect various changes, such as areas 
highlighted in the internal audit annual report and opinion, and a 
review of significant governance issues

The timescales involved with the approval, inspection and audit of 
the Council’s financial statements for 2018/19 were:

 Executive Director (Commercialisation) 
signs Statements 31 May 2019

 Accounts available for public inspection 
from 31 May 2019

 Unaudited Financial Statements to 
Committee 6 June 2019

 Audit by Ernst and Young to 
Commence  July 2019 (date 

TBC)
 Financial Statements approved by

Committee 25 July 2019
 Auditor’s opinion on Statements issued

 by 31 July 2019

The accounts had been prepared in accordance with the Code of 
Practice and the Council’s accounting policies, which were 
brought to the Committee in March 2019.

The External Auditor, Ernst &Young, commented that their audit 
plan had been presented to the last meeting of the Governance 
and Audit Committee.  They had hoped to bring forward their work 
from the beginning of July however, this had not been possible 
and the date committed to was confirmed as 1 July 2019, with the 
Approval of Annual Governance Statement, for inclusion with the 
Council’s published financial statements and approval of the 
audited 2018/19 financial statements to be brought to 25 July 
meeting for sign off by the end of July 2019.

Page 12



- 9 -

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 
6 June 2019

ACTION:

That the unaudited Financial Statements 2018/19, and the draft 
Annual Governance Statement, included within the unaudited 
Financial Statements 2018/19 be approved.

8. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2018/19 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Director 
Commercialisation (S151) which requested that the Committee 
consider the Annual Treasury Management Review 2018/19 prior 
to it being submitted to Council for approval.

The Council was required by regulations issued under the Local 
Government Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury 
management review of activities and the actual prudential and 
treasury indicators for 2018/19.  The report met the requirements 
of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management 
(the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities (the Prudential Code).

During 2018/19, the following reports had been submitted: 

 An annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (to Council 
8 March 2018);

 A mid year (minimum) treasury update report (to Council on 28 
November 2018);

 An annual review following the end of the year, describing the 
activity compared to the strategy (the report under 
consideration)

The regulatory environment placed responsibility on members for 
the review and scrutiny of treasury management policy and 
activities. The report was therefore important in that respect, as it 
provided details of the outturn position for treasury activities and 
highlighted compliance with the Council’s policies previously 
approved by members.

The Council confirmed that it had complied with the requirement 
under the Code to give prior scrutiny to all of the above treasury 
management reports by the Governance and Audit Committee.  
Member training on treasury management issues was undertaken 
on 15 March 2018, in order to support the members’ scrutiny role.

The Treasury Management function was administered by Public 
Sector Partnership Services Ltd (previously known as Compass 

Page 13



- 10 -

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 
6 June 2019

Point Business Services) on behalf of the Council.

The report summarised the following:

 Capital activity during the year;
 Impact of the activity on the Council’s underlying indebtedness 

(the Capital Financing Requirement);
 The actual prudential and treasury indicators;
 Overall treasury position identifying how the Council had 

borrowed in relation to its indebtedness, and the impact on 
investment balances;

 Summary of interest rate movements in the year;
 Borrowing and investment outturn positions;
 Economy and interest rates.

Members were advised that training on treasury management 
issues would be provided in the next few months for new 
members of the Committee

AGREED:

That the report be noted.

9. GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Manager–
Governance (Deputy Monitoring Officer), which set out the Work 
Programme of the Governance and Audit Committee.

AGREED:

That the report and content of the Work Programme be noted.

10. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT. 

The Chairman stated that the next meeting of the Committee was 
to start at 4.30pm, and would members wish to consider this as 
the start time for all future meetings?  It was agreed that this 
should be considered at the next meeting, which would start at 
4.30pm, and when all members were present.

Members passed on their best wishes to the Financial Control 
Manager who was shortly due to start maternity leave.

Members congratulated Councillor Sneath on chairing her first 
Governance and Audit Committee meeting.

Page 14



- 11 -

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 
6 June 2019

(The meeting ended at 7.58 p.m.)

(End of minutes)

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Christine Marshall – Executive Director Commercialisation (S151 Officer) 

To: Governance and Audit Committee 25 July 2019

Author: Steve Houchin – Head of Financial Services

Subject: External Audit Progress report and Unaudited Statement of Accounts 
2018/19

Purpose: To update the Audit and Governance Committee of events since the 
unaudited Financial Statements were presented.

Recommendation(s): 

That the Governance and Audit Committee:

1) Note the update on the Financial Statements 2018/19.

2) Approve the Annual Governance Statement 2018/19.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1      The draft 2018/19 Financial Statements were signed by the Section 151 Officer on 31 May 
2019 and presented to the Committee on 6 June 2019.

1.2 The external audit of the draft statement of accounts for the year ended 31 March 2019 has 
not yet been completed by the external auditors, EY LLP, due to EY’s resourcing 
pressures.  This situation is allowed for by Regulation 10, paragraph (2a) of the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations 2015.   (See link: 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/234/regulation/10/made

1.3 As per paragraph (2a), of the above regulations the Council are not yet able to publish the 
audited 2018/19 final statement of accounts in line with deadline of 31st July 2019, as per 
paragraph (1). The Governance and Audit Committee will instead consider the results of 
the 2018/19 audit at its meeting on 24th October 2019, after which we will publish the final 
audited accounts.

1.4 The audit of the 2018/19 Financial Statements is currently scheduled to commence late 
September 2019, and the latest Statements are attached as Appendix A, including the 
Annual Governance Statement.

1.5 At the time of writing this report we are aware of an issue relating to pensions, which is as a 
result of a recent Supreme Court judgement. This ruled that the 2015 changes to public 
sector pensions had discriminated against younger employees. The ruling means Council 
pension funds will likely have to compensate and account for payments to ensure that no 
employee is left out of pocket. The Council’s actuary have advised that there is an 
estimated £212,000 impact on the pension liabilities figures in the accounts, although no 
impact to the Council’s general fund. 

1.6 It has been decided that due to materiality levels no adjustment be made to the 2018/19 
accounts and the Council has decided to treat this as a contingent liability.

Page 17

Agenda Item 4.

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/234/regulation/10/made


1.7  Annual Governance Statement

1.7.1    This was reviewed at the last meeting held on the 6th June 2019 and is attached at 
Appendix B. 

1.7.2    The Annual Governance Statement will need to be signed by the Leader of the Council and 
Chief Executive once the Statements have been approved. 

2.0 OPTIONS

2.1 N/A

3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1 To update the committee on the progress for publishing the Financial Statements 2018/19.

4.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS

4.1 Strengthened governance arrangements.

5.0 IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Constitution & Legal

5.1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 define these arrangements.

5.1.2 The Council’s Financial Statements are required to be audited, approved and published by 
31 July each year with the exception of paragraph 1.4.

5.2.1 Financial 

5.2.2 There are no financial implications as a result of this report. The audit of the Financial 
Statements provide external validation that the stewardship of public funds has been 
undertaken effectively, and that the statutory reporting requirements laid out in the 
accounting code of practice have been followed. 

5.2.3 The Financial Statements presented in Appendix A are currently being subject to a final 
verification by the external auditors. Minor presentational issues may arise in this process 
and an approved final version will be submitted to the chair of the Committee for signature. 

5
[...]
eport, Financial Statements and governance arrangements for the company. 
Officers of the Council work within this framework to deliver services to the company and 
Welland Homes operates within the governance arrangements of the Council when delivering 
services to the authority.

Transparency
The Council strives to be publicly accountable and to present its work with openness and 
transparency. As such, the authority routinely publishes data on its website in accordance with 
the requirements of the Local Government Transparency Code 2015.  In addition Committee 
reports, minutes and decision records are all available on the website. The Council also 
applies the principle that everything is publically available unless there is a substantial reason 
for not doing so.

Functions and roles

Financial management
The Executive Director (Commercialisation) is designated the responsible officer for the 
administration of the financial affairs of the Council under S151 of the Local Government Act 
1972. This includes ensuring the lawfulness and financial prudence of decision making; 
providing advice, particularly on financial impropriety, publicity and budget issues, giving 
financial information; and acting as the Council Money Laundering Reporting Officer. The 
Section 151 Officer is specifically responsible for the proper discharge of financial arrangements 
and must advise the Council where any proposal might be unlawful or where expenditure is 
likely to exceed resources, and to ensure that financial management arrangements conform to 
the governance requirements as set out in the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy statement on the Role of the Chief Financial Officer.

The Council operates a strong financial management framework to ensure the lawful and best 
economic use of the Council’s assets. Financial regulations are supported by effective financial 
procedures underpinned by the work of internal and external audit. Financial regulations an
[...]
dress improvements identified 
in our review of effectiveness. Progress on these improvements and mitigation of risks will be 
monitored by the Executive Management Team and Governance and Audit Committee through 
the year and be considered in our next annual review.
               

                                  

                                                  

Anna Graves Lord Porter of Spalding
Chief Executive Leader of the Council

Date: Date:

Page 143



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Executive Manager - Governance (Deputy Monitoring Officer) – Mark Stinson

To: Governance and Audit Committee - Thursday, 25 July 2019 

(Author: Christine Morgan Democratic Services Officer)

Subject Governance and Audit Committee Work Programme

Purpose: To set out the Work Programme of the Governance and Audit Committee

Recommendation:

That the Committee gives consideration to the content of this report and identifies any issues for 
discussion.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The Governance and Audit Committee regularly considers a variety of reports from Internal 
Audit, External Audit and the Section 151 Officer.

1.2 Many of these reports are considered at regular intervals, the majority being annually, half-
yearly or quarterly.

1.3 In addition to these reports, the Committee also considers issues on an ad-hoc basis with 
some reports arising from consideration of items at previous meetings.

1.4 Attached at Appendix A to this report is the Work Programme for the Governance and Audit 
Committee.  It lays out all meeting dates for the 2019/20 municipal year. Alongside each of 
these meeting dates are issues considered by the Committee on a regular basis together 
with the author of the report, its purpose and whether it is mandatory, and the frequency 
with which it is considered.

1.5 It has been agreed that this Work Programme be a regular item for consideration on the 
Committee’s agenda, thus creating a formal docume
[...]
arter 1 Risk Report

Purpose: To provide an update to the committee on the progress of the 
Council’s identified strategic risks

Recommendation(s): 

1) To note the content of the report

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The report presents the status of the Council’s 16 identified strategic risks as of the end 
of quarter 1 19/20

1.2 Strategic risks are captured on the Corporate Dashboard which is available to the 
Executive Management Team (EMT) and reviewed by EMT quarterly.  In addition, 
risks are reviewed monthly at the internal Performance, Risk & Audit Board chaired 
by the Executive Director of Strategy and Governance.

1.3 Strategic risks have been reviewed and updated with responsible members of the 
Executive Management Team.  The strategic risk register includes 16 strategic risks 
(see Appendix A).  These cover the over-arching risks that may affect the strategic 
direction of the council, rather than risks linked to business continuity or those that 
affect discreet service areas.

1.4 By their nature, strategic risks have been identified as having the potential to cause 
organisation wide impact and will often cover a number of key services and 
departments. 

1.5 The Council’s risk scoring mechanism is based on a 5x5 matrix and is comparable 
with best practice in other similar organisations. The risk matrix provides a 
comprehensive assessment and understanding of risk likelihood and impact. The 
matrix results in a numerical score which combines the impact of the risk occurring 
with the likelihood of it happening.

1.6 Risks fall into High, Medium or Low categories depending on their rating

High
Medium
Low

Page 151

Agenda Item 6.



1.7 Risks are tracked below in a heat map to represent the number of strategic risks 
currently reported at each score 

1.8 There are 16 strategic risks included within the Q1 19/20 Risk Report, one more than 
at the end of Q4 18/19. 

Risks are made up of the following -

Level of identified risk Q1 19/20 Q4 18/19
High 0 0

[...]
er. Recruitment continues 
to perform well and there are 
currently no issues identified in 
relation to recruitment and 
retention

P
age 162



Title Description Original 
Assessment Controls/Mitigation Current Risk 

Score Impact Likeli-
hood

Trend 
(last 
qtr)

Latest Note

Failure to 
effectively 
implement 
corporate 
business 
continuity 
plan

Failure could lead to 
an impact on 
delivery of services, 
loss of IT systems, 
ineffective 
communication or a 
failure to provide 
suitable premises 

4

Working jointly with 
County to have business 
continuity post. Each 
team has a plan reviewed 
annually

6 3 2

Business Impact Analysis 
and Business Continuity 
Plans 

All Business Impact Analysis 
and Business Continuity Plans 
have been completed and 
reviewed by the Emergency 
Planning Officer but, have still 
to be tabled/signed off at the 
Emergency Planning Board.

Emergency/Incident 
Response Plan

A joint BDC/SHDC 
Emergency/Incident Response 
Plan is currently being 
completed and is planned for 
completion in June 2019.

Training

Lincolnshire Resilience Forum 
had planned to commence 
training of Tactical (Silver) 
Commanders in April 2019. 
However, due to all of the 
additional work Brexit has 
created, this is now planned to 
be commenced in the Autumn 
2019.

P
age 163



Title Description Original 
Assessment Controls/Mitigation Current Risk 

Score Impact Likeli-
hood

Trend 
(last 
qtr)

Latest Note

Failure to 
deliver 
financial & 
non-
financial 
outcomes 
of the 
approved 
Welland 
Homes 
business 
plan

Failure to deliver 
financial & non-
financial outcomes 
of the approved 
business plan has 
implication in areas 
which include Legal, 
reputational and 
Financial. Risk also 
refers to capacity 
and expertise in the 
organsation to 
deliver the housing 
development 
requirement for both 
the HRA and 
Welland Homes.

8

Mitigations as follows;
• Revised governance 
including strengthened 
terms of reference. 
• Improved 
communication on
[...]
ge is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 167

Agenda Item 9.
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12Aof the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. External Audit Progress report and Unaudited Statement of Accounts 2018/19
	Appendix A for External Audit Progress report and Unaudited Statement of Accounts 2018/19
	Appendix B for External Audit Progress report and Unaudited Statement of Accounts 2018/19

	5. Governance and Audit Committee Work Programme
	Appendix A

	6. Quarter 1 2019-20 Risk Report
	Appendix 1 for Quarter 1 2019-20 Risk Report

	9. Quarter 1 2019-20 Risk Report



Minutes of the meeting


- 12 -

Minutes of a meeting of the GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE held in  
Meeting Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Thursday, 25 July 2019 
at 4.30 pm.

PRESENT

E J Sneath (Chairman)
J L Reynolds (Vice-Chairman)

A M Newton
P A Redgate

M D Seymour
S C Walsh

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors C J T H Brewis  

In Attendance:  The Executive Director Commercialisation (S151), the Strategic 
Finance and Compliance Manager, the Head of Finance (PSPS), the Corporate 
Innovation, Change and Performance Manager, the Democratic Services Officer and 
Councillor J L King.

Action By
11. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

With regard to agenda items 6 and  9 ‘Quarter 1 2019-20 Risk 
Report’, the following Declarations of Interest were received:

 Councillors Sneath and Newton informed the Committee that 
they did not have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, but in the 
interest of transparency, they wished to declare that they were 
Lincolnshire County Councillors.

 Councillor Newton informed the Committee that she did not 
have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, but in the interest of 
transparency, she wished to declare that she was a PSPS 
Board member.  

12. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on 6 June 2019 were signed by the Chairman as 
a correct record.

It was agreed that all future meetings of the Governance and 
Audit Committee commence at 4pm.

RB, LE, 
CM 

13. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND UNAUDITED 
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Director 
Commercialisation (S151 Officer) which updated the Committee 



- 13 -

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 
25 July 2019

of events since the unaudited Financial Statements were 
presented.  The following information was noted:

 The external auditor, Ernst Young had confirmed that their 
audit would not be  completed by 31 July 2019, due to serious 
resourcing issues.  Their timetable was now to start SHDC’s 
audit on 23 September 2019, and complete on 18 October 
2019.  This delay would necessitate the delay of the planned 
Governance and Audit Committee meeting on 24 October 
2019 – the meeting would now take place on 14 November 
2019, and Ernst Young would present their audit findings to 
this meeting.

 Members and officers felt that the delay was not acceptable, 
and the Authority had made strong representations to Ernst 
Young however, there was nothing that could be done as they 
did not have the resources to complete the audit.  The contract 
with Ernst Young was a national contract and SHDC was not 
the only Authority experiencing delays.  The national contract 
had been awarded in 2018.  Ernst Young had had a significant 
increase in work, as a result of contracts awarded.  Other 
contractors were also having similar problems.  There was no 
consequence arising from the audit not being completed on 
time however, SHDC had presented its required information, 
and Ernst Young now needed to resource and complete its 
work.

 With regard to the accounts and audit regulations, 
consideration was currently being given to changes by the 
government.  Officers expected that the timeline may be 
reviewed.

 Members asked whether there would be a similar risk, going 
into next year.  Officers responded that they would be raising 
the issue with PSAA, who organised the contract, to ascertain 
what they intended to do.  However, it was likely that the same 
problem could arise next year. 

 Members were advised that the accounts presented within the 
report had not changed since they were considered at the last 
meeting of the Committee.  They were however advised of an 
issue relating to pensions, which was as a result of a recent 
Supreme Court judgement.  This had ruled that the 2015 
changes to public sector pensions had discriminated against 
younger employees.  The ruling meant that it was likely that 
the Council pension funds would have to compensate and 
account for payments to ensure that no employee was left out 
of pocket.  The Council’s actuary had advised that there was 
an estimated £212,000 impact on the pension liabilities figures 
in the accounts, although no impact to the Council’s general 
fund.  It had been decided that, due to materiality levels, no 
adjustment be made to the 2018/19 accounts and the Council 



- 14 -

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 
25 July 2019

had decided to treat this as a contingent liability.

AGREED:

a) That the update on the Financial Statements 2018/19 be 
noted; 

b) That the Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 be approved; 
and

c) That the Governance and Audit Committee meeting, due to be 
held  on 24 October 2019 be moved to 14 November 2019. CM, SK 

14. GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Manager–
Governance (Deputy Monitoring Officer), which set out the Work 
Programme of the Governance and Audit Committee.

It was noted that all items that had been due for consideration at 
the meeting on 24 October 2019 be moved to the new meeting 
date of 14 November 2019.

AGREED:

That the report and content of the Work Programme be noted.

15. QUARTER 1 2019-20 RISK REPORT 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Director 
Strategy and Governance which provided an update to the 
Committee on the progress of the Council’s identified strategic 
risks.

Appendix 2 to the report was exempt, and it was agreed that the 
report in its entirety be considered with this appendix.

16. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT. 

There were none.

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

DECISION:

That, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 



- 15 -

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 
25 July 2019

the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.

18. QUARTER 1 2019-20 RISK REPORT 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Director 
Strategy and Governance which provided an update to the 
Committee on the progress of the Council’s identified strategic 
risks.

The Committee noted the following:

 The issue detailed within the exempt appendix should be 
added to the risk register – it would enable regular review of 
the contract.  Currently, it was not a major risk, but it was 
noteworthy.

 Heat maps were used within the risk register to track progress 
of each individual risk – members requested that an additional 
heat map be added for each risk, showing results from the 
previous quarter, in order that a comparison could be made. 

 Members were pleased with the improvement in staff 
retention.  Officers confirmed that a new HR workforce 
strategy was now in place, and benefits were beginning to be 
seen from it.  

 With regard to the risk ‘failure to effectively implement 
corporate business continuity plan’, members questioned why 
this had not yet been signed off.  Officers responded that this 
issue was to be considered in September, and that the 
outcome would be reported back.

AGREED:

That the report be noted.

RB 

RB 

(The meeting ended at 5.00 pm)

(End of minutes)


